shareholder, in respect of the notice shares, and

(c) the dissenter must return any money that the company paid to the dissenter in respect of the notice shares
under, or in purported compliance with, this Division.

MAXAR | 2018 | Management Proxy Circular | Page D-1

Appendix D – Interim Order

Please see attached.

D-2

D-3

D-4

D-5

D-6

D-7

D-8

D-9

D-10

D-11

D-12

D-13

D-14

MAXAR | 2018 | Management Proxy Circular | Page E-1

Appendix E – Notice of Hearing of Petition

Please see attached.

E-2

E-3

MAXAR | 2018 | Management Proxy Circular | Page F-1

Appendix F – Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements

Maxar Technologies Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in millions of United States dollars)

 Maxar
Technologies

Ltd.
(Historical)

Adjustments
to US GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Maxar
Technologies Inc.

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   13.3   13.3

Trade and other receivables, net   328.8   328.8

Contract assets   197.4   197.4

Other current assets   305.9   (64.8)  2(c)   241.1

   845.4   (64.8)   780.6

Non-current assets:

Orbital receivables   430.9   430.9

Property, plant and equipment   1,060.5   (5.4)  2(i)   1,055.1

Intangible assets   1,673.4   (214.4)  2(a)   1,459.0

Goodwill   2,368.8   2,368.8

Other non-current assets   284.9   (74.7)   (43.5)  2(c), 2(d), 2(e), 3(b), 3(c)   166.7

   5,818.5   (294.5)   (43.5)   5,480.5

   6,663.9   (359.3)   (43.5)   6,261.1

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   236.6   236.6

Employee benefits   102.8   102.8

Contract liabilities   390.9   390.9

Current portion of long-term debt   18.1   18.1

Other current liabilities   76.2   (30.1)   6.3  2(c), 2(e), 3(a)   52.4

   824.6   (30.1)   6.3   800.8

Non-current liabilities:

Employee benefits   212.7   212.7

Deferred tax liabilities   142.9   (139.1)  2(c), 2(d)   3.8

Securitization liability   84.9   84.9

Non-financial liabilities   41.8   41.8

Long-term debt   3,076.4   3,076.4

Other non-current liabilities   156.8   29.7  2(e)   186.5

   3,715.5   (109.4)   -   3,606.1

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital and contributed surplus   1,730.8   1,730.8

Retained earnings   242.1   (176.9)   (49.8)
 2(a), 2(g), 2(h), 2(i), 3(a),

3(b), 3(c)   15.4

Accumulated other comprehensive income   150.9   (42.9)  2(g), 2(h)   108.0

Total shareholders' equity   2,123.8   (219.8)   (49.8)   1,854.2

   6,663.9   (359.3)   (43.5)   6,261.1

As at June 30, 2018

MAXAR | 2018 | Management Proxy Circular | Page F-2

Maxar Technologies Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings
(in millions of United States dollars, except  per share amounts)

Maxar
Technologies

Ltd.
(Historical)

Adjustments
to US GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Maxar Technologies Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated

Revenues 1,136.6   1,136.6

Costs and expenses:

Direct costs, selling, general and administration 777.5   55.9   2(a), 2(b), 2(g), 2(i) 833.4
Depreciation and amortization 227.5   (3.0)  2(a) 224.5
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 2.0   2.0
Share-based compensation expense 9.3   9.3
Other expense 29.3   29.3

Earnings (loss) before interest and income taxes 91.0   (52.9)  38.1
Finance expense 94.2   8.9   2(a), 2(f) 103.1

Loss before income taxes (3.2)  (61.8)  -   (65.0)
Equity in earnings from joint ventures, net of tax (2.6)  (2.6)
Income tax expense / (recovery) (13.0)  (28.6)  20.7   2(b), 2(f), 3(c) (20.9)

Net (loss) earnings 12.4   (33.2)  (20.7)  (41.4)

-   -
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 56.8   56.8
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 57.0   56.8

Net (loss) earnings per common share:
   Basic 0.22$   (0.73)$
   Diluted 0.22$   (0.73)$

Maxar
Technologies

Ltd.
(Historical)

Adjustments
to US GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Maxar Technologies Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated

Revenues 1,631.2   1,631.2

Costs and expenses:
Direct costs, selling, general and administration 1,254.5   70.8   - 2(a), 2(b), 2(g), 2(i) 1,325.3
Depreciation and amortization 167.1   (6.0)  2(a) 161.1
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (13.5)  (13.5)
Share-based compensation expense 57.9   57.9
Other expense 119.4   119.4

Earnings (loss) before interest and income taxes 45.8   (64.8)  -   (19.0)
Finance income (1.3)  (1.3)
Finance expense 82.5   3.3   2(a), 2(f) 85.8

Earnings (loss) before income taxes (35.4)  (68.1)  -   (103.5)
Equity in loss from joint ventures, net of tax 0.5   0.5
Income tax expense / (recovery) (136.3)   (24.7)  22.8   2(b), 2(f), 2(h), 3(b), 3(c) (138.2)

Net (loss) earnings 100.4   (43.4)  (22.8)  34.2

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 41.2 41.2
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 41.3 0.2   2(j) 41.5

Net (loss) earnings per common share:
   Basic 2.44$   0.83$
   Diluted 2.43$   0.82$

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

For the year ended December 31, 2017

MAXAR | 2018 | Management Proxy Circular | Page F-3

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On October 9, 2018, Maxar Technologies Ltd. (“Maxar Canada” or the “Company”) announced a proposed plan to
form a newly-incorporated parent entity to manage and hold the business of Maxar, Maxar Technologies Inc.
(“Maxar U.S.”). Maxar U.S. will be formed under the laws of the State of Delaware in the United States of America